
 

Error! Unknown document property name. 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO AMEND COMPLAINT 

 

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C. 
Glenn A. Danas (SBN 270317) 
gdanas@clarksonlawfirm.com 
Shireen M. Clarkson (SBN 237882) 
sclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com 
Zarrina Ozari (SBN 334443) 
zozari@clarksonlawfirm.com 
Michael A. Boelter (SBN 353529) 
mboelter@clarksonlawfirm.com 
22525 Pacific Coast Highway 
Malibu, CA 90265 
Tel: (213) 788-4050 
Fax: (213) 788-4070 
 
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN PLLC 
Karen Hanson Riebel* 
khriebel@locklaw.com 
David W. Asp* 
dwasp@locklaw.com 
Derek C. Waller* 
dcwaller@locklaw.com 
Emma Ritter Gordon* 
erittergordon@locklaw.com 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
100 Washington Ave. South, Suite 2200 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 
Tel: (612) 339-6900 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 

SUZANNE KISTING-LEUNG, SAMANTHA 
DABABNEH, RANDALL RENTSCH, 
CRISTINA THORNHILL, AMANDA 
BREDLOW, and ABDULHUSSEIN ABBAS, 
individually and on behalf of all other similarly 
situated, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

vs. 
 

CIGNA CORPORATION, CIGNA HEALTH 
AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, and 
DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, 
 

Defendant. 

Case No. 2:23-cv-01477-DAD-KJN 
 
NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO 
AMEND COMPLAINT 

 
 
TAC Filed:   June 14, 2024 
Judge:           Hon. Dale A. Drozd 
Trial Date:    Not Set 

 
 
 
  

Case 2:23-cv-01477-DAD-CSK     Document 56     Filed 04/11/25     Page 1 of 2



 

2 
 NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO AMEND COMPLAINT  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

TO THE COURT, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Order on Defendants Cigna Corporation, 

Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company’s (“Defendants”) Motion to Dismiss [Dkt. No. 55], 

Plaintiffs Suzanne Kisting-Leung, Samantha Dababneh, Randall Rentsch, Cristina Thornhill, 

Amanda Bredlow, and Abdulhussein Abbas (“Plaintiffs”) do not intend to file a fourth amended 

complaint.   

 On March 31, 2025, the Court entered its order granting in part and denying in part 

Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.  The Court noted that since it was the first time ruling on the 

sufficiency of Plaintiffs’ complaint, Plaintiffs will be granted leave to amend.  The Court further 

ordered Plaintiffs to “file either a fourth amended complaint, or a notice of intent not to do so and 

to only proceed on the claim found to be cognizable in this order” within twenty-one days from 

the date of the order.   

 In compliance with the order, Plaintiffs hereby give notice of their intent not to amend their 

complaint. 

 

DATED: April 11, 2025    Respectfully submitted, 

      CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C. 
 

By:  /s/ Glenn A. Danas  
Glenn A. Danas  
Shireen M. Clarkson  
Zarrina Ozari  
Michael A. Boelter  
 

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN PLLC 
Karen Hanson Riebel* 
David W. Asp 
Derek C. Waller* 
Emma Ritter Gordon* 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice  

 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Case 2:23-cv-01477-DAD-CSK     Document 56     Filed 04/11/25     Page 2 of 2


