1	CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C. Glenn A. Danas (SBN 270317)	
2	gdanas@clarksonlawfirm.com	
3	Shireen M. Clarkson (SBN 237882) sclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com	
4	Zarrina Ozari (SBN 334443) zozari@clarksonlawfirm.com	
	Michael A. Boelter (SBN 353529)	
5	mboelter@clarksonlawfirm.com 22525 Pacific Coast Highway	
6	Malibu, CA 90265 Tel: (213) 788-4050	
7	Fax: (213) 788-4070	
8	LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN PLLC	
9	Karen Hanson Riebel* khriebel@locklaw.com	
	David W. Asp*	
10	dwasp@locklaw.com Derek C. Waller*	
11	dcwaller@locklaw.com Emma Ritter Gordon*	
12	erittergordon@locklaw.com	
13	*Admitted <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> 100 Washington Ave. South, Suite 2200	
14	Minneapolis, MN 55401 Tel: (612) 339-6900	
15	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
16		
17	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE	
	EASTERN DISTRICT	OF CALIFORNIA
18		
19	SUZANNE KISTING-LEUNG, SAMANTHA	Case No. 2:23-cv-01477-DAD-KJN
20	DABABNEH, RANDALL RENTSCH, CRISTINA THORNHILL, AMANDA	NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO
21	BREDLOW, and ABDULHUSSEIN ABBAS,	AMEND COMPLAINT
22	individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated,	
23	Plaintiffs,	TAC Filed: June 14, 2024 Judge: Hon. Dale A. Drozd
24	vs.	Trial Date: Not Set
	CIGNA CORPORATION, CIGNA HEALTH	
25	AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, and	
26	DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,	
27	Defendant.	
28		

1

2

4

56

7 8

9

1011

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1920

21

22

23

2425

26

27

28

TO THE COURT, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Order on Defendants Cigna Corporation, Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company's ("Defendants") Motion to Dismiss [Dkt. No. 55], Plaintiffs Suzanne Kisting-Leung, Samantha Dababneh, Randall Rentsch, Cristina Thornhill, Amanda Bredlow, and Abdulhussein Abbas ("Plaintiffs") do not intend to file a fourth amended complaint.

On March 31, 2025, the Court entered its order granting in part and denying in part Defendants' Motion to Dismiss. The Court noted that since it was the first time ruling on the sufficiency of Plaintiffs' complaint, Plaintiffs will be granted leave to amend. The Court further ordered Plaintiffs to "file either a fourth amended complaint, or a notice of intent not to do so and to only proceed on the claim found to be cognizable in this order" within twenty-one days from the date of the order.

In compliance with the order, Plaintiffs hereby give notice of their intent not to amend their complaint.

DATED: April 11, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.

By: /s/ Glenn A. Danas

Glenn A. Danas Shireen M. Clarkson Zarrina Ozari Michael A. Boelter

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN PLLC

Karen Hanson Riebel*
David W. Asp
Derek C. Waller*
Emma Ritter Gordon*
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs